### CHAPTER 466—H.F.No. 2490

An act relating to state land; conveying title to state land in Kittson county.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. CONVEYANCE OF TITLE TO LAND IN KITTSON COUNTY.

Notwithstanding any other law, the commissioner of natural resources shall transfer the interests of the state in the land described in this section by July 1, 1988, to Donald and Hjordis Rice of Spring Brook township in Kittson county.

The conveyance shall be by quit claim deed without consideration in a form approved by the attorney general.

The land to be conveyed is located in Spring Brook township in Kittson county described as:

the North half of the Southeast quarter, Section 11, Township 159, Range 47.

The land to be conveyed was transferred to the state in 1937 to satisfy a 1924 mortgage to the state under the Rural Credit Act of 1923. The Kittson county tax records show that the property reverted to the original owners and satisfaction was given to the owners by the state, however, the title was not recorded.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 6, 1988

### CHAPTER 467—H.F.No. 2615

An act relating to health; providing for a temporary license for freestanding 24-hour emergency medical centers until permanent rules are adopted.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. TEMPORARY LICENSE FOR FREESTANDING 24-HOUR EMERGENCY MEDICAL CARE CENTERS.

Until permanent rules are adopted for licensing freestanding 24-hour emergency medical care centers, as described in Minnesota Statutes, section 144.50, subdivision 2, the commissioner of health shall issue a temporary license to any medical clinic or professional association that was in operation as a freestanding

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

24-hour emergency medical care center on February 1, 1988, upon receiving the following information:

- (1) the name and address of the center;
- (2) the date the center began operation as a freestanding 24-hour emergency medical care center;
- (3) the name, title, and telephone number of the person responsible for the general management of the center;
- (4) the name and professional license number of each health care provider who provides services to patients of the center;
- (5) the name, title, and telephone number of the medical director of the center or other health care professional designated by the center to receive complaints and respond to questions about the care provided by the center; and
- (6) a copy of the written protocol of the center that provides for a standardized system of medical care delivery for specific situations.

The temporary license is effective until 60 days after the date the permanent rule is adopted. The center shall inform the commissioner of any changes in the information required to be provided to the commissioner under this section.

## Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 6, 1988

## CHAPTER 468—H.F.No. 2703

An act relating to intoxicating liquor; authorizing the city of Bloomington to issue an on-sale intoxicating liquor license to Midsummer, A Festival of Music.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

# Section 1. LICENSE; FOR MIDSUMMER, A FESTIVAL OF MUSIC.

Notwithstanding any law or ordinance to the contrary, the city of Bloomington may issue a temporary on-sale intoxicating liquor license to the governing body of Midsummer, A Festival of Music for the festival premises. The license shall authorize the dispensing of intoxicating liquor only to persons attending festival events on the licensed premises, and shall authorize consumption on the licensed premises only. The license may provide that the governing body of Midsummer, A Festival of Music, may contract for intoxicating liquor catering service with the holder of an on-sale intoxicating liquor license issued by the city

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.